

No. 06-8273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DANFORTH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
AMICUS COMMITTEE CO-CHAIR
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1150 18th St. NW, Ste. 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA M. WALSH
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest Of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
Summary Of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. <i>Teague</i> Is A Remedial Principle Designed To Regulate The Scope Of The <i>Federal</i> Habeas Writ	7
A. <i>Teague</i> By Its Terms Represents An Adjustment To The Availability Of <i>Federal</i> Habeas Relief.....	8
B. History Demonstrates That <i>Teague</i> Is Part Of This Court’s Longstanding Practice Of Adjusting The Scope Of <i>Federal</i> —Not State—Habeas Relief Based on Principles Of Equity	14
II. There Is No Federal-Law Basis For Requiring Application Of <i>Teague</i> In State Post-Conviction Proceedings	19
A. Any Effort To Ground <i>Teague</i> In The Constitution Contravenes A Traditional View Of The Judicial Power.....	20
B. There Are No Federal Interests That Warrant Imposition Of <i>Teague</i> Upon The States.....	25
C. The Court’s Civil Retroactivity Juris- prudence Does Not Compel Application Of <i>Teague</i> In State-Court Proceedings.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858).....	25
<i>American Trucking Assn's v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	9
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	14, 16
<i>Bustillo v. Johnson</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2669 (2006).....	10
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	12
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	24
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	16, 20
<i>Chevron Oil v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	26
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	13
<i>Colwell v. Nevada</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	2
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	6, 18
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	20
<i>Doughty v. Maxwell</i> , 376 U.S. 202 (1964)	20
<i>Eskridge v. Wash. State Bd. of Prison</i> <i>Terms & Paroles</i> , 357 U.S. 214 (1958).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	15
<i>Ex Parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	15
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	10
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	13
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	6
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	23
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998).....	13
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	20
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	23, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	11
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	16
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	14
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	25
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	6, 8, 9, 12, 19
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	16
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973)	30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	20
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	10
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	13
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	13
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	21
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	17
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	9
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	13
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	18
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871).....	25
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970)	27
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	17
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1173 (2007)	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2243	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	7, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Minn. Stat. § 609.342.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	28
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>The Supreme Court, 1964 Term—Foreword: the High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1965)	21, 24
Dallis H. Oaks, <i>Habeas Corpus in the States</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (1965)	18
